 Ramp-up is based on a 9-month time frame to nameplate production for each Stage

 Financial modelling has been completed on an annual basis

 Pricing information is as detailed in this announcement

 Corporate tax rate of 30%

 5% royalty

 A 0.45% royalty for the community development fund.

 2% vendor gross profit royalty

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   57
SOVEREIGN METALS LTD A NEW FORCE IN RUTILE

Table 9: Key Scoping Study Outcomes

Outcome Unit  Kasiya Rutile Project

NPV8 (real post-tax) US$  $1,538m

NPV10 (real post-tax) US$  $1,185m

IRR (post-tax) %  36%

NPV8 (real pre-tax) US$  $2,201m

NPV10 (real pre-tax) US$  $1,706m

IRR (pre-tax) %  41%

Total Revenue US$  $12,038m

EBITDA (average LoM) US$/y  $323m

Payback – from start of production years  2.6 years

Payback – from start of construction years  3.7 years

Government Royalties  US$  $602m

Corporate Taxes  US$  $2,138m

Sensitivity Analysis

The Study has been designed to a Scoping Study level with capital and operating cost accuracy of +/- 30%. Key inputs
into the Study have been tested by capital cost, operating costs and price sensitivities.

Table 10: Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity

NPV – Post tax

6% 8% 10% 12%

$2,105m $1,537m $1,185m $921m

Table 11: Pre-Tax NPV Sensitivity

NPV – Pre tax

6% 8% 10% 12%

$2,876m $2,201m $1,706m $1,337m

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   58
SOVEREIGN METALS LTD A NEW FORCE IN RUTILE

Table 12: Post Tax NPV Sensitivity against Key Inputs

 Unfavourable change  Favourable change

 -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

Product Prices $683 $967 $1,252 $1,537 $1,821 $2,106 $2,390

Rutile Price $974 $1,161 $1,349 $1,537 $1,724 $1,912 $2,100

Graphite Price $1,246 $1,343 $1,440 $1,537 $1,634 $1,730 $1,827

Operating Cost $1,304 $1,381 $1,459 $1,537 $1,615 $1,692 $1,770

Capital Cost $1,398 $1,444 $1,491 $1,537 $1,583 $1,629 $1,675

Figure 53: Sensitivity analysis of key inputs

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   59
SOVEREIGN METALS LTD A NEW FORCE IN RUTILE

PERMITTING

Sovereign is conducting exploration across its large ground package of over 2,682km2. Sovereign’s ground package is

made up of eight Exploration Licences (EL) and one Retention Licence (RL) as summarised in Table 13. The ELs and

RLs are held through SVM’s wholly owned Malawian subsidiaries, Sovereign Services Limited (SSL) and McCourt

Mining Limited (MML). The Kasiya Rutile Project is situated on EL0609.

Table 13: Tenement Summary